

Nos. 87-1904 and 87-7028

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1988

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN M. MISTRETТА,
Respondent.

JOHN M. MISTRETТА,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE AS AMICUS CURIAE

MICHAEL DAVIDSON,
(Counsel of Record)
Senate Legal Counsel,
KEN U. BENJAMIN, Jr.,
Deputy Senate Legal Counsel,
MORGAN J. FRANKEL,
Assistant Senate Legal Council,
642 Hart Senate Office Building,
Washington, D.C. 20510.
(202) 224-4435

AUGUST 1988.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Summary	1
Argument:	
I. The Sentencing Reform Act Developed From Decades of Concern Over Disparity in Federal Sentencing	2
A. Efforts to Remedy Sentencing Disparity Have Been Under Way for More Than Fifty Years	2
B. A Decade of Legislative Deliberation Led to Enactment of the Sentencing Reform Act	12
II. Congress Adopted a Guidelines System To Eliminate Unwarranted Disparity but Permit Justified Individualization in Sentencing	14
III. Congress's Establishment of a Commission to Promulgate Sentencing Guidelines Respects the Proper Roles of the Branches	19
A. Congress Sensibly Delegated the Task of Promulgating Guidelines to a Commission	19
B. Congress Accompanied the Delegation to the Commission With Detailed Legislative Guidance	20
C. Congress Placed the Commission in the Judicial Branch to Respect the Judiciary's Pre-eminent Role in Sentencing	26
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 10 F. 92 (C.C.N.D. Ill. 1881).....	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	28
<i>Dorszynski v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974).....	3, 4
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 568 (1833).....	4

	Page
Cases—Continued	
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 243 F. 353 (9th Cir. 1917), <i>cert. denied</i> , 249 U.S. 600 (1919)	4
<i>Geraghty v. U.S. Parole Comm'n</i> , 719 F.2d 1199 (3d Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1103 (1984)	11
<i>Gore v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 386 (1958).....	4
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 107 S.Ct. 1756 (1987).....	19
<i>Moore v. Nelson</i> , 611 F.2d 434 (2d Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>Pickus v. U.S. Board of Parole</i> , 507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	10
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 257 F.2d 293 (6th Cir. 1958).	5
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948).....	4
<i>United States v. Barker</i> , 771 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1985).	4
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 438 U.S. 41 (1978)	3, 4, 7
<i>United States v. Maples</i> , 501 F.2d 985 (4th Cir. 1974)..	4
<i>United States v. Rosenberg</i> , 195 F.2d 583 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 344 U.S. 838 (1952)	4
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972).....	4
<i>United States v. Wynn</i> , 11 F. 57 (C.C.E.D. Mo. 1882)....	4
<i>U.S. Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)..	11
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	6
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 363 (1958).....	4
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulation:	
U.S. Constitution:	
Art. II, sec. 2, cl. 2	27
5 U.S.C. § 553	25
18 U.S.C. § 3551 note	25, 27
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b) (Supp. IV 1986).....	15
18 U.S.C.A. § 3553(b) (West Supp. 1988).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)	17
18 U.S.C. § 3742(d)(3).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 4208(a).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 334(a).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 991(a)	26, 27, 28, 29
28 U.S.C. § 991(b).....	20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 994(b).....	21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 994(c).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 994(d).....	23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 994(e)	23
28 U.S.C. § 994(g)	25

	Page
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulation—Continued	
28 U.S.C. § 994(h).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 994(i).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 994(j).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 994(k).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 994(l).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 994(m).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 994(n).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 994(o).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 994(p).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 994(r).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 994(x).....	25
Act of April 30, 1790, ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112.....	3
Act of April 20, 1818, ch. 91, 3 Stat. 450.....	3
Act of March 3, 1853, ch. 104, 10 Stat. 226.....	3
Act of March 3, 1879, ch. 176, 20 Stat. 534.....	4
Act of March 3, 1891, ch. 517, 26 Stat. 826.....	4
Act of June 25, 1910, ch. 387, 36 Stat. 819.....	6
Act of Aug. 25, 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-752, 72 Stat. 845.....	6
Act of Nov. 8, 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-801, 80 Stat. 1516.....	12
Narcotic Control Act of 1956, Pub. L. No. 728, ch. 629, 70 Stat. 567.....	3
Parole Commission and Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 94-233, 90 Stat. 219.....	11
Sentencing Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-182, 101 Stat. 1266.....	18
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-437, 98 Stat. 1837.....	14
<i>Stat. at L. of Pa. From 1682-1801 (1896 & 1900)</i>	3
7 Edw. VII, c. 23 (1907).....	4
28 C.F.R. §§ 2.12, 2.20 (1977).....	12
Congressional Materials:	
S. 1, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973).....	12
S. 1, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....	12
S. 2699, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....	12, 27
S. 204, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	27
S. 1437, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	12, 13, 15, 27, 29
S. 1722, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979).....	13
S. 1630, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981).....	13
S. 668, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	13
S. 829, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	13

IV

	Page
Congressional Materials—Continued	
S. 1182, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	13
S. 1762, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	14
H.R. 6915, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980).....	13
H.R.J. Res. 648, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	14
S. Rep. No. 2013, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958)	6
S. Rep. No. 369, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	11
S. Rep. No. 605, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	13, 16, 28
S. Rep. No. 553, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980).....	13, 15, 16, 17
S. Rep. No. 307, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	13
S. Rep. No. 223, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	14, 26
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1983) <i>reprinted</i> <i>in 1984 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 3183</i>	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 1946, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 1396, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980).....	13
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1159, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)..	14
121 Cong. Rec. (1975).....	12
124 Cong. Rec. (1978).....	13, 15, 28, 29
128 Cong. Rec. (1982).....	13, 26
129 Cong. Rec. (1983).....	14
130 Cong. Rec. (1984).....	14, 17, 26, 27
133 Cong. Rec. (1987).....	18
<i>Federal Sentencing Procedure: Hearing Before Sub-</i> <i>comm. No. 3 of the House Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> <i>85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958).....</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>Federal Sentencing Revision: Hearings Before the</i> <i>Subcomm. on Criminal Justice of the House Comm.</i> <i>on the Judiciary, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)</i>	<i>9</i>
<i>Legislation to Revise and Recodify Federal Criminal</i> <i>Laws: Hearings on H.R. 6869 Before the Subcomm.</i> <i>on Criminal Justice of the House Comm. on the</i> <i>Judiciary, 95th Cong., 1st & 2d Sess. (1977-78).</i>	<i>20</i>
<i>Reform of the Federal Criminal Laws: Hearing</i> <i>Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Laws and Proce-</i> <i>dures of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 92d-</i> <i>95th Cong. (1971-77)</i>	<i>10, 13, 26</i>
<i>Revision of the Federal Criminal Code: Hearings</i> <i>Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Justice of the</i> <i>House Comm. on the Judiciary, 96th Cong., 1st</i> <i>Sess. (1979).....</i>	<i>19, 20</i>

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
K. Davis, <i>Discretionary Justice</i> (1969)	10
M. Frankel, <i>Criminal Sentences: Law Without Order</i> (1972)	7, 8, 10
N. Y. State Special Comm'n on Attica, <i>Attica: The Official Report</i> (1972).....	10
P. O'Donnell, M. Churgin & D. Curtis, <i>Toward a Just and Effective Sentencing System: Agenda for Legis- lative Reform</i> (1977).....	9, 11
A. Partridge & W. Eldridge, <i>The Second Circuit Sen- tencing Study: A Report to the Judges of the Second Circuit</i> (1974)	9
R. Singer, <i>Just Deserts</i> (1979).....	19, 20
Crackanthorpe, <i>New Ways With Old Offenders</i> , 34 <i>Nineteenth Century</i> 614 (1893).....	8
<i>Developments in the Law—Race and the Criminal Process</i> , 101 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1472 (1988).....	9, 10
Diamond & Zeisel, <i>Sentencing Councils: A Study of Sentence Disparity and Its Reduction</i> , 43 <i>U.Chi. L. Rev.</i> 109 (1975)	7
Fisher & Kadane, <i>Empirically Based Sentencing Guidelines and Ethical Considerations</i> , 2 <i>Nat'l Res. Coun., Research on Sentencing: The Search for Reform</i> (1983)	25
George, <i>An Unsolved Problem: Comparative Sentenc- ing Techniques</i> , 45 <i>A.B.A.J.</i> 250 (1959).....	4
Hart, <i>The Aims of the Criminal Law</i> , 23 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 401 (1958).....	6
Hawkins, <i>Crime and Punishment</i> , 8 <i>New Rev.</i> 617 (1893).....	8
Lewis, <i>The Indeterminate Sentence</i> , 9 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 17 (1900).....	5
<i>Long v. Short Sentences</i> , 20 <i>Wash. L. Rep.</i> 135 (1892)..	5
Project, <i>Parole Release Decisionmaking and the Sen- tencing Process</i> , 84 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 810 (1975)	11, 12
Nat'l Comm'n on Reform of Federal Criminal Laws, <i>Final Report</i> (1971)	12
Proceedings of the Pilot Institute on Sentencing, 26 <i>F.R.D.</i> 231 (1959).....	7
Symposium, <i>Appellate Review of Sentences</i> , 32 <i>F.R.D.</i> 257 (1962).....	7

	Page
Miscellaneous—Continued	
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Annual Report of the Attorney General of the United States</i> (1938)	5
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Annual Report of the Attorney General of the United States</i> (1939)	5
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Annual Report of the Attorney General of the United States</i> (1940)	5
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Annual Report of the Attorney General of the United States</i> (1941)	5
23 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. (Dec. 14, 1987).....	18
